

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Text

File #: 12-1393, Version: 1

Department of Transportation recommending the Board authorize the Chair to sign the retroactive Local Agency - State Agreement for Bicycle Transportation Account Project Grant Agreement No. BTA 12/13-03-ELD-01 between the County of El Dorado and the State of California effective July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2018, for Bicycle Transportation Account funding in the amount of \$288,000 for the Green Valley Road Class II Bikeway Project, CIP No. 72307.

FUNDING: State Bicycle Transportation Account Funds

TONDING: State Dicycle Transportation Account Funds.	
BUDGET SUMMARY:	
Total Estimated Cost	\$288,000
Budgeted	
New Funding	\$288,000
Savings	
Other	
Total Funding Available	\$288,000
Change To Net County Cost	\$0

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost

The \$288,000 to be secured through this Grant Agreement will provide funding for the Green Valley Road Class II Bikeway Project (Project). The Department of Transportation (Department) will submit reimbursement requests to the State of California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) for the Bicycle Transportation Account (BTA) grant funding and a claim form to the El Dorado County Transportation Commission to access the required 10% local match funds of \$32,000. The Department is anticipating Project expenditures totaling \$89,500 during FY 12/13 utilizing savings from current projects, and the balance will be included in the Department's FY 13/14 proposed budget. There is no change to net County cost.

Background

On April 26, 2012, the Department submitted a 2012-13 BTA grant application to Caltrans for the Project. Caltrans notified the Department on September 7, 2012 that the Project was selected for a BTA Grant award. Although the Grant Agreement is dated effective July 1, 2012, it was not received by the Department until October 23, 2012.

Reason for Recommendation

Approval of this recommendation will allow the Department to design and construct a Class II Bikeway within the existing shoulders on Green Valley Road for approximately 2.84 miles, from Pleasant Grove Middle School to Loch Way, and to request reimbursement of \$288,000 of BTA grant

File #: 12-1393, Version: 1

funds awarded for this Project. This Project is being combined with the Cameron Park Class 2 Bike Lanes Project, CIP No. 72307, to be bid under one construction contract. Post construction maintenance of the bike lanes will be performed by the department's road crew during the roads normal maintenance cycle.

Action(s) to be taken following Board approval

- 1. The Clerk of the Board will obtain the Chair's signature on the four originals of the Grant Agreement.
- 2. The Clerk of the Board will forward the four partially executed originals to the Department for further processing.
- 3. Upon receipt from Caltrans, the Department will forward one fully executed original to the Clerk of the Board for its files.

Contact

Kim Kerr, Interim Director Department of Transportation

Concurrences

County Counsel and Risk Management